
July 2019 
Award notice_internationalcalls_en L-1 Page 1 of 2 

SERVICE CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 

Strengthening the capacity of the labour market institutions by improving of labour market 

research methodology, Bosnia and Herzegovina (BA) 

1.  Publication reference 

EuropeAid/140152/DH/SER/BA 

Tender no.: EC/BiH/TEN/18/001 

2.  Publication date of the contract notice 

22 May 2019 

3. Lot number and lot title 

One lot only. 

4. Contract number and value 

2020/417-153  

Euro 1,282,500.00  

5.  Date of award of the contract 

3 July 2020 

6.  Number of tenders received 

8 (eight) 

7.  Overall score of chosen tender 

96.88 

8.  Name, address and nationality of successful tenderer  

NIRAS IC Sp. Z.o.o.  

Pulawska 182, 02-670 Warszawa, Poland (PL) 

in consortium with: 

 GOPA mbH, Hindenburgring 18, 61348 Bad Homburg, Germany (DE) 

 GOPA Worldwide Consultants GmbH, Hindenburgring 18, 61348 Bad Homburg, Germany 

(DE) 



July 2019 
Award notice_internationalcalls_en L-1 Page 2 of 2 

 Pole Emploi, avenue du Docteur Gley, 75020 Paris, France (FR) 

9. Duration of contract 

24 months 

10. Contracting authority  

European Union, represented by the European Commission on behalf of and for the account of the 

government of Bosnia and Herzegovina. 

11. Legal basis 

Regulation (EU) No 236/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2014 

laying down common rules and procedures for the implementation of the Union's instruments for 
financing external action and Regulation (EU) No 231/2014 of the European Parliament and the 

of the Council of 11 March 2014 establishing an Instrument for Pre-Accession Assistance (IPA 

II).  

12. DAC code 

16020 - Employment creation 


